At Danske Bank Group, the IFRS 9 project has been driven centrally by the parent company, Danske Bank A/S. The project has been organised around
different working groups covering the different aspects of IFRS 9 (Classification and Measurement, Impairment and Hedge accounting). Joint working
groups, which all work under the same steering committee with members from Finance, Risk and Credit and of the significant legal entities of the Group,
have been set up. The Audit Committee and the Risk Committee have received presentations during the project and are responsible for the final approval
of the Group’s implementation of IFRS 9.

The Group has assessed the impact of IFRS 9 on the Group’s financial statements, including financial instruments related to the Group’s insurance
activities in Danica Pension.

The table below shows the impact of the reclassification between amortised cost and fair value due to the implementation of IFRS 9. All reclassifications
relate to the reclassification from amortised cost to fair value. The column ‘Impact of the remeasurement’ includes only remeasurement to fair value, i.e.
it excludes the impact from the expected credit loss impairment model.

IAS 39 carrying
amount at

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification
Impact of

remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at 1 January

2018*

Due from credit institutions 334.0 -48.9 - 285.1

Loans at amortised cost 1,112.8 -173.2 - 939.5

Loans at fair value 787.2 222.2 -0.1 1009.3

Impact financial assets - - -0.1 -

Due to credit institutions 242.9 -156.5 - 86.4

Deposits 1,046.9 -153.2 - 893.7

Issued bonds and deposits at fair value - 398.9 -0.2 398.7

Other issued bonds 405.1 -89.2 - 315.9

Impact financial liabilities - - -0.2 -

Net impact on financial instruments from remeasurement* - - 0.1 -

* excluding impact from expected credit loss impairments

When IFRS 9 has been implemented, the allowance account will increase as expected credit losses are to be recognised for all financial assets at
amortised cost. Impairments will be made for at least 12 months’ expected credit losses and the portfolio of financial assets for which lifetime expected
credit losses are recognised will increase. Currently, impairments are made only for incurred losses. The measurement of the credit risk of loans